

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
CHEVRON CORPORATION, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 : 11 Civ. 0691 (LAK)
 v. :
 :
 STEVEN DONZIGER et al., :
 :
 :
 Defendants. :
 :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTY PATTON BOGGS LLP'S
MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA FOR DOCUMENTS AND FOR OTHER RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE SUBPOENA IMPOSES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON PATTON BOGGS..... 7

A. Chevron’s Document Demands are Overbroad 8

1. Requests Demanding Documents Pre-Dating Patton Boggs’ Retention..... 9

2. Document Requests Utterly Lacking in Factual Basis 11

3. Requests Seeking Documents of Tangential or Irrelevant Subject Matter..... 12

4. Document Requests That Are Impossible to Interpret..... 13

B. Patton Boggs was Neither a Participant in Nor a Witness to Any of the Alleged Conduct Central to Chevron’s Claims in This Action 14

C. The Subpoena Demands Largely Cumulative Discovery..... 15

II. THE SUBPOENA PRIMARILY SEEKS DOCUMENTS PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND THE ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE 18

III. THE SUBPOENA SEEKS DOCUMENTS IMMUNE FROM DISCOVERY AND PROTECTED BY PRIVILEGES HELD BY OTHER THIRD-PARTIES 25

IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT RELIEF TO REDUCE THE BURDEN, COST AND HARM TO PATTON BOGGS 27

A. The Subpoena Must at a Minimum Be Modified Substantially 27

B. A Protective Order Should Limit the Scope of Permissible Use and Disclosure of any Production..... 29

C. Chevron Should Bear the Costs Attendant to Patton Boggs’ Response to the Subpoena 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alessi Domenico S.P.A. v. OTC Intern. Ltd.</i> , No. CV 2004-5383(CPS)(MDG), 2006 WL 3050874 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)	14
<i>Catskill Dev. L.L.C. v. Park Place Ent'm Corp.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	32
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Chevron Corporation v. Salazar</i> , No. 11-0691-LAK, 2011 WL 7112979 (D. Ore. Nov. 30, 2011)	13
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	8, 14, 15
<i>Copantilla, et al. v. Estiatorio</i> , 2010 WL 1327921 (S.D.N.Y. April 5, 2010)	8
<i>Diversified Group, Inc. v. Daugerdas</i> , 304 F.Supp.2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Reinhard</i> , No. M8-85, 2008 WL 1968302 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2008).....	35
<i>Duling v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	33
<i>Estate of Ungar v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	8, 21
<i>Higham v. Temple</i> , No. 05CIV7979WCC, 2006 WL 2714712 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2006).....	13
<i>In re Case</i> , 937 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1991)	27

In re Chevron Corp.,
749 F.Supp.2d 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9, 11, 16, 18

In re First American Corp.,
184 F.R.D. 234 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)24, 35

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated July 6, 2005,
510 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2007).....21

In re Richard Roe, Inc.,
68 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1995)11

In re Sarrio, S.A.,
119 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997).....32

In re Subpoena Issued to Dennis Friedman,
350 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003).....8, 9, 16

Johnson Electric N. Am. Inc. v. Mabuchi N. Am. Corp.,
88 Civ. 7377 (JES), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5227 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)27

Johnston Development Group, Inc. v. Carpenters Local Union No. 1578,
130 F.R.D. 348 (D.N.J. 1990).....18

Kahn v. General Motors Corp.,
No. 88 Civ. 2982, 1992 WL 208286 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1992)35

Kirzhner v. Silverstein,
No. 09-cv-02858-CMA-BNB, 2011 WL 1321750 (D. Colo. Apr. 5, 2011)9, 22

Kirzhner v. Silverstein,
No. 09-cv-02858-CMA-BNB, 2012 WL 95288 (D. Colo. Jan. 12, 2012).....2, 13

Koch v. Greenberg,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61913 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2009)8, 14

*New York Independent Contractors Alliance, Inc. v. Highway, Road and Street
Construction Laborers’ Local Union 1010 of the District Council of Pavers and Road
Builders*,
2008 WL 5068870 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....17

Nocal, Inc. v. Sabercat Ventures, Inc.,
No. C 04-0240 PJH(JL), 2004 WL 3174427 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2004)22

Patsy’s Italian Restaurant, Inc. v. Banas,
Nos.06-CV-00729 (DLI)(RER), 06-CV-5857 (DLI)(RER), 2007 WL 174131
(E.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2007)9

Polin v. Wisehart & Koch,
 No. 00CIV.9624, 2002 WL 1033807 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2002).....32

Prescient Acquisition Group, Inc. v. MJ Publishing Trust,
 No. 05 Civ.6298, 2006 WL 2996645 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2006)35

Republic of Ecuador v. ChevronTexaco Corp.,
 No. 04-cv-8378 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)2, 3

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,
 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....31

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011)31, 32

Schoolcraft v. City of New York,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82888 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2012)14

Sea Tow Int’l, Inc. v. Pontin,
 246 F.R.D. 421 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....16

Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.
 228 F.R.D. 111 (D.Conn. 2005).....8

U.S. v. Prado,
 No. CR S–02–21, 2009 WL 4018147 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2009)34

U.S. v. Segal,
 276 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 2003)13

United States v. Adlman,
 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....21

United States v. Arias,
 373 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....15

United States v. International Bus. Mach Corp.,
 83 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y.1979)8, 15

Upjohn Co. v. U.S.,
 449 U.S. 38321

Walter v. Indust. and Comm. Bank of China, LTD.,
 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....31, 32

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1604.....31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1609.....31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1782..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....8, 14, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45..... passim
